September 10, 2010 R E C E g VE B
SEP 13 201

Mr. Thomas Cascio

Title V Section BUREAU of
Florida Department of Environmental Protection : AIR REGULATION
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

(850-921-9526)

RE: Auburndale Power Partners (APP); Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal No.
1050221-016-AV; Response to the Department’s proposed permit package dated
August 17, 2010

Dear Mr. Cascio;

We appreciate the opportunity to review and comment on the Department’s proposed
‘permit package for the Auburndale Power Partners facility, located in Auburndale, Polk County,
Florida (Renewal Permit No. 1050221-016-AV).

Based upon our review we have several minor comments for the Department to consider
incorporating into the permit, as well as requesting several points of clarification. These
comments are provided below and are also incorporated into an attached “marked-up” copy of
the draft permit.

1. Regarding the placard or cover page to be signed by Director Joseph Kahn
a. Second line of first paragraph. Remove “sold to the “and insert “retained by”, so the
~ sentence now reads as, “... remove portions retained by Calpine Corporation.”
b. Regarding the effective date of January 1, 2011, the renewal date of May 20, 2015
and Expiration date of December 31, 2015, we just want to confirm these are in place
as place holders and will be revised based upon the actual date of permit issuance.

Section I1I, A.12. Delete “and EU 006” on line five of the paragraph.

Section III, A.12. Line seven, delete strike-out section

Section III, A.14. Line one, insert “for fuel oil” following “the sulfur content...”

Section 111, A.17. Add Test Method 3A for O2 to the referenced methods. Method 3A is
referenced on Table 2, Summary of Compliance Requirements and back references to
condition A.17.

6. Section III, A.20. Compliance Tests prior to renewal. For clarity, please confirm that APP
will be required to meet this permit requirement as part of the next permit application
process, which will occur in 2015.

nbhwb
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7. Section III, A.22 and A.24. Please confirm that the recordkeeping and reporting
requirements described here are for fuel oil only, and that the reporting deadline
described in A.22 is a quarterly requirement, while recordkeeping is monthly.

8. Table 2, Summary of Compliance Requirements. In footnote (2), please add ASTM
D5453 as an acceptable fuel sulfur analysis method, as described in condition A.14.

If there are any questions or comments concerning the matters discussed in this letter,
please feel free to either call or e-mail me. My telephone number is 917 472-4593 and my e-mail
address is tgrace@caithnessenergy.com

For Auburndale Power Partners

Sincerely,
. %c’ £~
2 Saavis

Thomas A. Grace
Director — Environmental, Health & Safety

W/attachment (“mark-up” of the 8/17/10 proposed permit))

Cc: K. Collins
W. Lachney
S. Wunderlich

090810APP — Response to FLDEP’s 081710 draft permit
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DRAFT/PROPOSED PERMIT

PERMITTEE: : ' Permit No. 1050221-016-AV:
Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Auburndale Power Partners Plant
1501 West Derby Avenue Facility ID No. 1050221

Auburndale, Florida 33823-4062 Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal

reta IA-'eJ 67 '
The purpose of tlmt is to renew the Title V Air Operation Permit for the above referenced facility and to
remove portions the Calpine Corporation. The existing Auburndale Power Partners (AAP) Plant is located
at 1501 West Derby Avenue, Auburndale, Florida, in Polk County. The reference Universal Transverse Mercator
(UTM) coordinates are: Zone 17, 420.8 km East and 3103.3 km North. Latitude is: 28° 03’ 06” North; and,
Longitude is: 81° 48’ 21” West.

The Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-213 and 62-214. The above named permittee is hereby
authorized to operate the facility in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

%
Effective Date: January 1, 2011 *
Renewal Application Due Date: May 20, 2015
Expiration Date: December 31, 2015 *

(Draft/Proposed)

Joseph Kahn, Director
Division of Air Resource Management

JK/tlv/jkh/tbe



SECTION I. FACILITY INFORMATION,

Subsection A. Facility Description.

The plant is located in Polk County at 1501 West Derby Avenue, Auburndale, Florida. It is owned and operated
by Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. The nominal generating capacity of the plant’s combined cycle unit is 156
megawatts (MW). The facility also operates other miscellaneous unregulated and insignificant emissions units
and activities.

Subsection B. Summary of Emissions Units.
EU No. | Brief Description

Regulated Emissions Units

This emissions unit is a nominal 156 MW combined cycle unit consisting of a combustion turbine-
001 electrical generator set rated at 121.5 MW, an unfired heat recovery steam generator (HRSG) and a
nominal 52 MW steam turbine-electrical generator set.

Unregulated Emissions Units and Activities

002 Fuel oil storage tanks

003 Emergency generator*

004 Heating units and engines

005 Surface coating operations

*The APP facility, which is a minor (i.e., area) source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP), includes one 265 brake
horsepower (bhp) emergency firewater pump compression ignition (CI) diesel engine. On March 3, 2010, ‘
following submittal of the APP Title V permit application, EPA promulgated a final rule amending 40 CFR Part
63, Subpart ZZZZ, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating
Internal Combustion Engines. This regulation is applicable to statlonary reciprocating internal combustion
"engines (RICE) located at major or area HAP sources.

In accordance with 40 CFR §63.6603, existing stationary CI RICE of all sizes located at an area source of HAP
emissions must comply with the applicable requirements of Table 2b and Table 2d. Table 2b does not contain
any requirements that are applicable to the APP emergency firewater pump CI diesel engine. Table 2d contains
management and work practice requirements (e.g., change engine oil and filter every 500 hours of operation or
annually, whichever comes first, minimize startup operations, etc.) that will be applicable to the APP emergency
firewater pump CI diesel engine.

As required by 40 CFR §63.6625(¢), existing stationary emergency RICE not subject to any numerical emission
standards must operate and maintain the stationary RICE according to the engine manufacturer’s emission-related
written instructions or must develop a maintenance plan. Engine operating time spent at idle during startup and
engine startup duration must be minimized per 40 CFR §63.6625(h). An option to extend the specified oil change
requirements in Table 2d utilizing an oil analysis program is provided in 40 CFR §63.6625(i).

In accordance with 40 CFR §63.6595, the existing stationary CI RICE located at this source must comply with the
applicable provisions of Subpart ZZZ7, no later than May 3, 2013. See Appendix NESHAP, Subpart ZZZZ,
attached to this permit.

APP facility management has indicated that it will comply with the above Subpart ZZZZ requirements for the
emergency firewater pump diesel engine no later than May 3, 2013.

Subsection C. Applicable Regulations,

Based on the Title V Air Operation Renewal application received on March 2, 2010, this facility is not a major
source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP). Because this facility operates stationary reciprocating internal

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Page 2 of 23



SECTION 1. FACILITY INFORMATION.

combustion engines, it is subject to regulation under 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ - National Emissions Standards
For Hazardous Air Pollutants For Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. However, since the
engines being operated meet the Subpart ZZZZ definition of “existing units”, there are no unit specific applicable
requirements that must be met pursuant to this rule at this time." The existing facility is a PSD major source of air
pollutants in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C. A summary of applicable regulations is shown in the

following table.

Regulation

EU No(s).

Federal Rule Citations

40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 60, Subpart A, NSPS General
Provisions

40 CFR 60, Subpart GG, Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas
Turbines

001

40 CFR 63, Subpart A, General Provisions

40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air
Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines

003

40 CFR 75 Acid Rain Monitoring Provisions. The facility operates a unit
subject to Phase II of the federal Acid Rain Program

001

State Rule Citations

Rule 62-4, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) (Permitting Requirements)

Rule 62-204, F.A.C. (Ambient Air Quality Requirements, PSD Increments,
and Federal Regulations Adopted by Reference)

Rule 62-210, F.A.C. (Permits Required, Public Notice, Reports, Stack
Height Policy, Circumvention, Excess Emissions, and Forms)

Rule 62-212, F.A.C. (Preconstruction Review, PSD Review and Best
Available Control Technology (BACT))

Rule 62-213, F.A.C. (Title V Air Operation Permits for Major Sources of
Air Pollution)

Rule 62-214, F.A.C. (Requirements For Sources Subject To The Federal
Acid Rain Program).

Rule 62-296, F.A.C. (Emission Limiting Standards)

Rule 62-297, F.A.C. (Test Methods and Procedures, Continuous Monitoring
Specifications, and Alternate Sampling Procedures)

001

Rule 62-296.470, F.A.C. (Clean Air Interstate Rule) (CAIR)

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P.
Auburndale Power Partners Plant
Page 3 of 23

Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal



SECTION II. FACILITY-WIDE CONDITIONS.

The following conditions apply facility-wide to all emission units and activities:

FWI1. Appendices. The permittee shall comply with all documents identified in Section VII, Appendices, listed
in the Table of Contents. Each document is an enforceable part of this permit unless otherwise indicated.
[Rule 62-213.440, F.A.C.]

Emissions and Controls

FW2. Not federally Enforceable. Objectionable Odor Prohibited. No person shall cause, suffer, allow or
' permit the discharge of air pollutants, which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor. An “objectionable
odor” means any odor present in the outdoor atmosphere which by itself or in combination with other odors,
is or may be harmful or injurious to human health or welfare, which unreasonably interferes with the
comfortable use and enjoyment of life or property, or which creates a nuisance. [Rule 62-296.320(2) and 62-
210.200(Definitions), F.A.C.]

FW3. General Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Emissions or Organic Solvents (OS) Emissions. The
permittee shall allow no person to store, pump, handle, process, load, unload or use in any process or
installation, volatile organic compounds or organic solvents without applying known and existing vapor
emission control devices or systems deemed-necessary and ordered by the Department. [Rule 62-296.320(1),
F.AC]

{Permitting Note: Nothing is deemed necessary and ordered at this time.}

FW4. General Visible Emissions. No person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the
atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity equal to or greater than 20% opacity. EPA
Method 9 is the method of compliance pursuant to Chapter 62-297, F.A.C. This regulation does not impose a
specific testing requirement. [Rule 62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.C.]

FWS. Unconfined Particulate Matter. No person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow the emissions of
unconfined particulate matter from any activity, including vehicular movement; transportation of materials;
construction; alteration; demolition or wrecking; or industrially related activities such as loading, unloading,
storing or handling; without taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions. Reasonable precautions
to prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter (PM) at this facility include:

a. Paving and maintenance of roads, parking areas and yards.

b. Chemical (dust suppressants) or water application to unpaved roads, unpaved yard areas and open stock
piles.

c. Removal of PM from roads and other paved areas to prevent re-entrainment and from buildings or work
areas to prevent airborne PM.

d. Landscaping or planting of vegetation.

e. Use of hoods, fans, filters, and similar equipment to contain, capture, and/or vent PM
f. Confining abrasive blasting where possible.

g. Enclosure or covering of conveyor systems.

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.; and, proposed by applicant in Title V air operation permit renewal
application received March 2, 2010.]

Annual Reports and Fees

See Appendix RR, Facility-wide Reporting Requirements for additional details.

FW6. Annual Operating Report. The permittee shall submit an annual report that summarizes the actual
operating rates and emissions from this facility. Annual operating reports shall be submitted to the
Compliance Authority by April 1* of each year. [Rule 62-210.370(3), F.A.C.]

FW7. Annual Emissions Fee Form and Fee. The annual Title V emissions fees are due (postmarked) by March
1* of each year. The completed form and calculated fee shall be submitted to: Major Air Pollution Source
Annual Emissions Fee, P.O. Box 3070, Tallahassee, Florida 32315-3070. The forms are available for

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. ‘ Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Page 4 of 23



SECTION II. FACILITY-WIDE CONDITIONS.

download by accessing the Title V Annual Emissions Fee On-line Information Center at the following
Internet web site:. http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/tvfee.htm. [Rule 62-213.205, F.A.C.]

FW8. Annual Statement of Compliance. The permittee shall submit an annual statement of compliance to the
compliance authority at the address shown on the cover of this permit within 60 days after the end of each
calendar year during which the Title V permit was effective. [Rules 62-213.440(3)(a)2. & 3. and (b), F.A.C.]

FW9. Prevention of Accidental Releases (Section 112(r) of CAA). If, and when, the facility becomes subject to

112(r), the permittee shall: '

a.  Submit its Risk Management Plan (RMP) to the Chemical Emergency Preparedness and Prevention
Office (CEPPO) RMP Reporting Center. Any Risk Management Plans, original submittals, revisions or
updates to submittals, should be sent to: RMP Reporting Center, Post Office Box 10162, Fairfax, VA
22038, Telephone: (703) 227-7650.

b. Submit to the permitting authority Title V certification forms or a compliance schedule in accordance
with Rule 62-213.440(2), F.A.C.

[40 CFR 68]
Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
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SECTION III. EMISSIONS UNITS AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
Subsection A. Emissions Unit 001

The specific conditions in this section apply to the following emissions unit:
EU No. | Brief Description

This emissions unit is a nominal 156 megawatt (MW) combined cycle unit consisting of a
Westinghouse model number 501D5 combustion turbine-electrical generator set rated at 121.5 MW,
an unfired heat recovery steam generator (HRSG) and a steam turbine-electrical generator set rated
at 52 MW.

001

Nitrogen oxides (NOx) emissions are controlled by steam injection and selective catalytic reduction (SCR)
systems. Compliance assurance monitoring (CAM) does not apply to this emissions unit because a continuous
emissions monitoring system (CEMS) is used to demonstrate compliance with the NOx limits. Stack height is
160 feet, stack exit diameter is 18.0 feet, stack exit temperature is 200 degrees Fahrenheit and flow rate is 839,700
actual cubic feet per minute (acfm). The commercial startup date was July 1, 1994. The combustion turbine is
regulated under the NSPS Subpart A (General Provisions) and Subpart GG (Standards of Performance for
Stationary Gas Turbines) in 40 CFR 60, and is subject to the Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) set forth in Rule
62-296.470, F.A.C,, and is subject to Phase II of the federal Acid Rain Program and Rule 62-212.400(PSD),
FA.C. :

Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters

A.l.  Permitted Capacity. The maximum allowable heat input rates, bascd on the lower heating value (LHV) of
each fuel and International Standards Organization (ISO) conditions, are as follows:

Unit No. Million British thermal | Fuel Type
units (MMBtu)/hour
1,214 Natural gas with the wet compression system off -
001 1,364 Natura.l gas with the wet compression system in
operation
1,170 Distillate fuel oil

[Rules 62-4.160(2), 62-204.800, 62-210.200(PTE); and, Permit No(s). AC53-208321/PSD-FL-185 and
1050221-012-AC/PSD-FL-185A.] :

A.2. Emissions Unit Operating Rate Limitation After Testing. See the related testing provisions in Appendix
TR, Facility-wide Testing Requirements. [Rule 62-297.310(2), F.A.C.]

A.3.  Methods of Operation — Fuels. :
The fuels that are allowed to be burned in this unit/these units are:
a. Natural gas as a primary fuel; and
b. New No. 2 fuel oil distillate oil with a maximum sulfur content of 0.05% by weight.
[Rule 62-213.410, F.A.C.; Applicant’s request in Title V permit renewal application received March 2, 2010;
and Permit No. AC53-208321/PSD-FL-185]

A4.  Hours of Operation. This emissions unit may operate continuously (8,760 hours/year). The total hours of
operation of the combustion turbine while firing distillate fuel oil shall not exceed 400 hours/year. [Rule 62-
210.200(PTE), F.A.C. and Permit No. AC53-208321/PSD-FL-185]

Control Technology

A5.  Wet Compression System. Operation of the wet compression system is approved for use on Unit 1 during
any periods at which the ambient temperature is above 60° F. Use of the wet compression system is limited
to periods during the firing of natural gas only. [1050221-005-AC]

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Page 6 of 23




SECTION IIl. EMISSIONS UNITS AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.

Subsection A. Emissions Unit 001

Emission Limitations and Standards

Unless otherwise specified, the averaging times for Specific Conditions A.6.-A.11. are based on the specified
averaging time of the applicable test method. :

A.6.  Visible Emissions (VE). Visible emissions from the combustion turbine shall not exceed 10% opacity at
full load (i.e., 156 MW) and 20% opacity at loads other than full load. [Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C. and
PSD-FL-185]

A.7. PM,, Standards. PM,, emissions shall not exceed the following: -
a. Natural Gas: 0.0134 1b/MMB; 10.5 Ib/hour; and 46 tons/year.
b. Distillate Fuel Oil: 0.0472 1b/MMBtu; 36.8 Ib/hour; and 7.4 tons/year.
[Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C. and PSD-FL-185]

A.8. SO, Standards. SO, emissions shall not exceed the following:
a. Natural Gas: 40.0 Ib/hour; and 175.2 tons/yeat.
b. Distillate Fuel Oil: use of distillate oil with a maximum sulfur content of 0.05 % by weight; 70.0 Ib/hour;
and 14 tons/year.
[Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C. and PSD-FL-185]

AY9. NO, Standards. Nitrogen oxides emissions shall not exceed the following:

a. Natural Gas: 15 parts per million by volume dry (ppmvd) corrected to 15% oxygen based on a 24-hour
block average as defined below; 9 ppmvd corrected to 15% oxygen based on a 12-month rolling
equivalent average as defined below; 78.6 lb/hour; and 177 tons/year based on a 12-month rolling total
for the combined total of natural gas and distillate fuel oil firing.

b. Distillate Fuel Oil: 42 ppmvd corrected to 15% oxygen based on a 24-hour block average; 230.0 Ib/hour;
46 tons/year; and 177 tons/year based on a 12-month rolling total for the combined total of natural gas
and-distillate fuel oil firing.

c. Calculation of 24-hour Block Averages: At the same time each day, a 24-hour block average shall be
calculated for the monitored operating hours in the previous 24-hour period. The 24-hour block average
shall be determined by summing the hourly average NOy concentrations for all valid monitored operating
hours and dividing by the number of hourly average NOy concentrations in the previous 24-hour period.
A monitored operating hour is each hour in which fuel is fired in the combustion turbine and at least two
CEMS emission measurements are recorded at least 15 minutes apart. The CEMS data taken during
periods of startup, shutdown, or malfunction as defined in Rules 62-210.200 and 62-210.700 F.A.C.,
when fuel is not fired in the unit, or during CEMS quality assurance checks or when the CEMS is out of
control, shall be excluded from the 24-hour block average.

d. Calculatzon of 12-Month Rolling Totals: For the annual (tons/year) emissions limits of NOx,

" measurements shall be in pounds (converted to tons) and be based on a 12-month rolling total starting at
the first day of each calendar month. Each monthly total shall be calculated by adding the pounds per day
for each valid operating day (all fuels) within the calendar month. This monthly total shall be combined
with the emissions from the previous valid 11 calendar months and shall comprise a 12-month rolling
total.

e. Calculation of the 12-Month Rolling NOx Average: To demonstrate compliance with the NOx limit of 9
ppmvd corrected to 15% oxygen based on a 12-month rolling average, measurements shall be in “ppmvd
corrected to 15% oxygen” and be based on a 12-month rolling average starting at the first day of each
calendar month. Each monthly average shall be calculated by adding each valid gas firing 24-hour block
average (as determined above) from valid operating days within the calendar month. This monthly
average shall be combined with the emissions from the previous valid 11 calendar months and shall
comprise a 12-month rolling average. In order to convert each 12-month rolling average to an annual
equivalent limit, the following formula shall be utilized:

ppmvd, = (ppmvd,) (hours,/8760)

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Page 7 of 23




SECTION III. EMISSIONS UNITS AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
Subsection A. Emissions Unit 001

Where:

ppmvd. = the equivalent annual NOy average (ppmvd corrected to 15% oxygen)

ppmvd, = the measured (CEMS) 12-month rolling NOy average (ppmvd corrected to 15% oxygen)
for firing only natural gas

hours;, = 12-month rolling total valid hours of operation combusting natural gas

[Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C.; PSD-FL-185, 1050221-004-AC and 1050221-010-AC]

A.10. VOC Standards. Volatile organic compounds emissions shall not exceed the following:
a. Natural Gas: 6.0 Ib/hour; and 26.3 tons/year.
b. Distillate Fuel Oil: 10.0 Ib/hour; and 2.0 tons/year.
[Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C. and PSD-FL-185]

A.11. CO Standards. Carbon monoxide emissions shall not exceed the following:
a. Natural Gas: 21 ppmvd at minimum load; 15 ppmvd at base load; 43.5 Ib/hour; and 190.5 tons/year.
b. Distillate Fuel Oil: 25 ppmvd; 73.0 Ib/hour; and 14.6 tons/year.
[Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C. and PSD-FL-185]

Excess Emissions

Rule 62-210.700 (Excess Emissions), F.A.C., cannot vary any requirement of an NSPS, NESHAP or Acid Rain
program provision.

Excess Emissions Allowed. Excess emissions from this emissions unit resulting from startup, shutdown
61 malfunction shall be permitted provided that best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered

to and the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized but in no case exceed two hours in any 24 hour
period unless specifically authorized by the Department for longer.duration. Additionally, the permittee’s
record keeping for the NO, emissions caps (TPY) on EU-O hall be in full agreement with
publicly available data on EPA’s Acid Ram website WhJCh 1ncues all documented exclusions reported to the
Departmentmaquarterlyreport owever these-emisston be-exeludedfor comphiance-demonstration
The permittee excl h td n and Part 75 mj ing data from the ppmvd calculations.
However, these data will need to be recorded for the TPY calculations for netting purposes and are required
by the Acid Rain website. [Rule 62-210.700(1), F.A.C. and 1050221-010-AC, Specific Condition 18 .]

A.13. Excess Emissions Prohibited. Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance,
poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during: startup,

shutdown or malfunction shall be prohibited. : . )
[Rule 62-210.700(4), F.A.C.] (oo el o
Monitoring of Operations

Fuel Sulfur Monitoring. The permittee shall determine compliance with the sulfur content standardjof
0.05% by weight as follows: ASTM D129-91, D1552-90, D2280-71, D2880-96, D2622-92, D4292, D4294-
90, D5453, the latest editions or in accordance with approved 40 CFR Part 75 methods. The permittee shall
determine compliance with the fuel sulfur-.content of gaseous fuels as follows: ASTM D1072-80/90/94,
D3031-81/86, D3246-81/92, D4084-82/94, D4468-85, D5504-94, the latest editions or in accordance with
approved 40 CFR Part 75 methods. The applicable ranges of some ASTM methods mentioned above are not
adequate to measure the levels of sulfur in some fuel gases. Dilution of samples before analysis (with
verification of the dilution ratio) may be used, subject to the approval of the Administrator. [40 CFR 60.335

-and PSD-FL-185]

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
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SECTION III. EMISSIONS UNITS AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
Subsection A. Emissions Unit 001

Continuous Monitoring Requirements

A.15. NO, CEMS. In accordance with Performance Specification 2 in Appendix B of 40 CFR 60, the permittee
shall install, calibrate, maintain and operate a CEMS in the stack to measure and record the NOy emissions
from this unit to demonstrate compliance with the applicable emissions standards. Quality assurance
procedures must conform to the applicable sections of Appendix F in 40 CFR 60.

a. For purposes of demonstrating compliance with the NO, mass emission limits (Ib/hr and tons/year), NO,
and diluent concentrations shall be determined by one of the following methods: EPA Method 20
conducted between 90% and 100% of permitted maximum capacity only; continuous monitoring data
collected during the relative accuracy test assessment conducted pursuant to Section 7 in Performance
Specification 2 of Appendix B, 40 CFR 60; or EPA Method 7E with either EPA Method 3 or 3A in
Appendix A of 40 CFR 60.

b. The NO, CEMS shall be used to demonstrate continuous compliance with the NO, emission limit (24-
hour block average concentration limit).

c. CEMS Data Exclusion — Combustor Tuning. CEMS data collected during initial or other major
combustor tuning sessions shall be excluded from the CEMS compliance demonstration for short term
emission standards provided the tuning session is performed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
specifications. All valid emissions data shall be used to demonstrate compliance with annual emissions
caps. A “major tuning session” would occur after completion of initial construction, a combustor change-
out, a major repair or maintenance to a combustor, or other similar circumstances. Prior to performing
any major tuning session, the permittee shall provide the Department’s Southwest District Compliance
Authority with advance notice that details the activity and proposed tuning schedule. The notice shall be
by telephone, facsimile transmittal, or electronic mail. [Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C,, 62-
210.700(5) F.A.C. and PSD-FL-185A] o

[Rule 62-212.400(PSD), F.A.C. and PSD-FL-185 ]

Test Methods and Procedures

A,16. Testing Requirements. This emissions unit shall operate between 90% and 100% of permitted capacity
during the compliance tests as adjusted for compressor inlet temperature (See the W501D5 ECONOPAC
SYSTEM PERFORMANCE GRAPH included at the end of this permit.) [Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.]

8 @ Test Methods. Required tests shall be performed in accordance with the following reference methods:
\0) \¥ Method | Description of Method and Comments
§Z X 14 Traverse Points, Velocity and Flow Rate, Gas Analysis, and Moisture Content
iv O 5 Determination of Particulate Matter Emissions '
- \E 7E Determination of Nitrogen Oxide Emissions from Stationary Sources
( § < 9 Visual Determination of the Opacity of Emissions from Stationary Sources
n 10 Determination of Carbon Monoxide Emissions from Stationary Sources
3 ‘18 Measurement of Gaseous Organic Compound Emissions (Gas Chromatography) {Note:

Optional testing in accordance with EPA Method 18 may be conducted to account for the
actual methane fraction of the measured VOC emissions, if specifically requested.}

19 Determination of Sulfur Dioxide Removal Efficiency and Particulate Matter, Sulfur
Dioxide, and Nitrogen Oxides Emission Rates {Optional F-factor method may be used to
determine flow rate and gas analysis to calculate mass emissions in lieu of Methods 1-4.}

20 Determination of Nitrogen Oxides, Sulfur Dioxide and Diluent Emissions from Stationary
Gas Turbines

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Page 9 of 23
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SECTION III. EMISSIONS UNITS AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. ]
Subsection A. Emissions Unit 001

Method |Description of Method and Comments

25A Method for Determining Gaseous Organic Concentrations (Flame Ionization)

The above methods are described in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, and adopted by reference in Rule 62-204.800,
F.A.C. No other methods may be used unless prior written approval is received from the Department. [Rules
62-204.800, 62-297.100 and 62-297.401, F.A.C.; 40 CFR 60, Appendix A; 40 CFR 60.334; PSD-FL-185;
1050221-004-AC; and 1050221-010-AC]

A.18. Common Testing Requirements. Unless otherwise specified, tests shall be conducted in accordance with
the requirements and procedures specified in Appendix TR, Facility-Wide Testing Requirements, of this
permit. [Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C.]

A.19. Annual Compliance Tests Required. During each federal fiscal year (October 1* to September 30™), each
emissions unit (EU) shall be tested to demonstrate compliance with the emissions standards for visible
emissions and carbon monoxide. Compliance testing is only required during the combustion of natural gas
fuel, which is the primary fuel. [Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.; and Permit Nos. PSD-FL-185, 1050221-004- ;
AC and 1050221-010-AC] ule.
lﬁf ' ”]

Compliance Tests Prior To Renewal. Compliance tests shall be performed for nitrogen oxides, carbon \ ¢ o
monoxide and volatile organic compounds once every 5 years. Emissions units that are required to conduct b
an annual compliance test may submit the most recent annual compliance test to satisfy the requirementsof  pJ
this provision. Compliance testing is only required during the combustion of natural gas fuel, which is the Q"“
primary fuel. The tests shall occur prior to obtaining a renewed operating permit to demonstrate compliance

with the emission limits in Specific Conditions A.9. — A.11. [Rules 62-210.300(2)(a) and 62-297.310(7)(a),
F.A.C.,PSD-FL-185, 1050221-004-AC and 1050221-010-AC]

A.21. Additional Compliance Test Requirements. Any combustion turbine that does not operate for more than
400 hours per year shall conduct a visible emissions compliance test once in each 5-year period, coinciding
with the term of its air operation permit. [Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C.]

Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements v
: Reporting Schedule. The following reports and notifications shall be submitted to the Compliance - \8 /\" ;6
Authority: , ? \A(
Report Reporting Deadline Related Condition(s) >

Notice of Fuel Use Monthly . - A.24.

A.23. Other Reporting Requirements. See Appendix RR, Facility-Wide Reporting Requirements, for additional

reporting requirements. ok

Specific Reporting Requirement for Fuel Records. Sulfur and lower heating value of the fuel being fired in ?\d‘ (
he combustion turbine shall be based on a weighted 12-month rolling average from fuel delivery receipts. O(Af '
The records of distillate oil usage shall be kept by the permittee for a 5-year period. For SO,, periods of

excess emissions shall be reported if the fuel being fired exceeds 0.05% sulfur by weight. [Rules 62-
212.400(PSD) and 62-213.440(1)(b), F.A.C.; and PSD-FL-185]

Other Requirements

A.25. NSPS Provisions. The combustion turbine is also subject to the applicable réquirements of Subpart A
(General Provisions) and Subpart GG (Stationary Gas Turbine) in 40 CFR 60, attached to this permit.
[Rule 62-213.440, F.A.C.]

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
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SECTION IV. ACID RAIN PART.

Federal Acid Rain Provisions

Operated by: Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. ‘
ORIS Code: 54658

The emissions units listed below are regulated under Acid Rain, Phase 1.

E.U.
ID No. | Brief Description

This emissions unit is a nominal 156 MW combined cycle unit consisting of a
combustion turbine-electrical generator set rated at 121.5 MW, an unfired heat
recovery steam generator (HRSG) and a nominal 52 MW steam turbine-electrical
generator set.

001

A.l.  Application. The Phase II Acid Rain Part application is a part of this permit. The owners and operators
of the Phase II acid rain units must comply with the standard requirements and special provisions set forth in
the following application: DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1)(a), effective 03/16/08, received March 2, 2010.
[Chapter 62-213, F.A.C. and Rule 62-214.320, F.A.C]

A.2,  Sulfur Dioxide (SO,) Emission Allowances. SO, emissions from sources subject to the Federal Acid
Rain Program (Title IV) shall not exceed any allowances that the source lawfully holds under the Federal
Acid Rain Program. Allowances shall not be used to demonstrate compliance with a non-Title IV apphcable
requirement of the Act.

a. No permit revision shall be required for increases in emissions that are authorized by allowances acqu1red
pursuant to the Federal Acid Rain Program, provided that such increases do not require a permit revision
pursuant to Rule 62-213.400(3), F.A.C.

b. No limit shall be placed on the number of allowances held by the source under the Federal Acid Rain
Program.

c. Allowances shall be accounted for under the Federal Acid Rain Program.

[Rule 62-213.440(1)(c)1.,2. & 3., F.A.C.]

AJ3. Comments. Comments, notes, and justifications: None.

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
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SECTION IV. ACID RAIN PART.

Federal Acid Rain Provisions

Acid Rain Part Application

For more information, see instructions and refer to 40 CFR 72.30, 72.31, ‘and 74; and Chapter 62-214, F.A.C.

This-submission is: L1 New’ W Revised [ Renewal
STEP 1
Auburndale Power Partnérs Florida 54658
identify the source Plant name
by plant name, State ORIS/Plant-Code
state, and ORIS
or plant code,
STEP 2 a b ¢ d e
.Enter the unit ID#
for every Acid Rain . N - . -
Unit 1D# t will N Q,; Opt- N 0, Opt-
unit at the Acid Rain e Soﬁﬁgm U;'m;" o orusnu; prm e SO Oprn Unts
source in column allowances Monitor
“a.”. (YesorNo) | in accordance Commence ’ Certification
with 40 CFR Oparation Date ©  Deadline
If unit a SO, Opt-in 72.8(e)(1)
unit, enter “yes" in
cotumn b, 1 No Yes NIA NIA
For new units or : Yes
S0, Opt-in units,
enter the requested Yes
information in
columns “d” and Yes
e Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
‘Yés
Yes
Yes
DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1)(a) - Form YAGOP-10PRAAUBTTLY-LDOC-—022210
Effective: 3/16/08 1
Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. : Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
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SECTION 1IV. ACID RAIN PART.
Federal Acid Rain Provisions

Auburndale Power Partners

Plant Name (from STEP 1)

STEP3 Acid Rain Part Requirements.

Read the (1} The designated representative of each Acid Rain sourco and ‘edeh Acid Rain unit at the source shall;
standard ‘(i) Subrmit a complets Acid Rain Part applicati a i ptan) under 40 CFR Part 72 and Rulss 62-214.320 and 330,
i ts FAC. In with the i ified in Rule 62-214.320, F.A.C. and

requirements. {il) Submitin a mefy manner any supplemental information that the DEP determines is necessary in order 1o review an Acid Rain Part

application and issue or dany an Acid Rain Part;
{2) The owners and operators of each Acid Rain source and each Acid Rain unit at the source shali:

{) Operate the unit in compliance with a complete Acid Rain’ Part application or a superseding Acid Rain Part issued by the DEP: and
{ii) Have an Acid Rain Pari.

Monitoring Requirements.

{1) The owners and operaiets and, o me extent applicable, designated representative of each Acig Rain source and each Acig Rain unit at
the source shall comply with the as provi in 40 CFR Part 75, and Rule 62-214.420, F.AC.

{2) The emissions measurements neeorded and reponed in aocordance wnth 40 GFR Part 75 shall be used to determine compliance by the
unit with the Acid Rain emissk i and emi g for sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxides under the Acid Rain
Program.

{3) Tha requirements of 43 CFR Part 75 'shall not affact the tesponsublllly of the owners and operators to monitor erissions of other pollutants
or other emlssnons characteristics at the unit under other applicable requirements of the Act and other provisions of the operating permn for the
SOUrce.

{4) For applications including a SO, Opt-in unk, a monitoring ptan for each SO; Opl-in unit must be itted with this

40 CFR 74.44(a). For.renewal applications tor SO, Opt-in.units Include an upd g pian if appiicable under 40 CFR 75.53(b).

Sulfur Dioxide Requirements.

(1} The ownors and operalors of each source and each Acd Rain unit at the source shatt: X
(i)' Hold alk as of the transfer ine, in the unit's t (aftar deduct under 40 CFR 73.34{c)),
or in the compliance subaccount of another Acid Rain unit at the same source to the extent provided in 40 CFR 73.35(b)(3), not less than
the total annuat emissions of sulfur dioxide for the previous calendar year from the.unit; and
(i) Comply with the applicable Acid Rain emissions limitations for sulfur dioxide.
(2) Each ton of sulfur dioxide emitted in excess of the Acid Rain emissions limitations for sulfur dioxide shall constitute a separa(e violation of
the Act.
{3) An Acid Rain unit shall ba subject to the requirements under paragraph (1) of the sutfur dioxide requirements as loliows:
(i) Starting January 1, 2000, an Acid Rain unit under 40 CFR 72.6(a)(2}: or
(il} Starting on the (ater of January 1, /2000, or the diine for monitor certification under 40 CFR Part 75, an Acid Rain unit under 40 CFR
72.6{a)3).
(4) Allowances shali be held in, deducted from, or transferred among Allowance Tracking Syslem accounts in accordance with the Acid Rain
Program.
“{5) An aiowance shall not be deducted in order to comply with the requirements under paragraph (1} of the sulfur dioxide requirements prior
to the catendar year lor which the allowance was allocated ’
(6) Anal by the under the Acid Rain Program is'a fimited authorization to 8mit sulfur dioxido in accordance
with the Acid Rain Program. No provision of the Acid.Rain Program, the Acid Rain Pan application, the Acid Rain Pan, or an exemption under
40 CFR'72.7 or 72.8 and no provision of law shall be construed to imit the authority of the United States to lerminata or limit such
autharization, . .
(7} An by the Adm;j under the Acid Rain ngram does not conslitute a property right.

Nltrogen Oxides Regunrements The owners and operators of the source and each Acid Rain unit at the source shafl comply with the
Acid Rain emi n for nitrogen oxides.

Excess Emissions Reguirements.

(1) The designated representative of an Acid Rain unit that has excess emissions in any calendar year shall submit a proposed ofisel plan, as
required under 40 CFR Parl 77,
{2) The owners and operators of an Acig Rain unit that has excess emissions in any caiendar year shall:’

(i) Pay without demand tha penalty required, and pay upon damand the interest on that penalty, as required by 40 CFR Part 77 and

(i} Comply with the terms of an approved offset plan, a5 required by ‘40 CFR Part 77.

Recordkeeping and Reporting Reguirgmgnl§.

(1) Unless otherwise provided, the owners and operatofs of the source and each Acid Rain unit at the source shall keep on site at the source
each of the following documents for a period of 5 yoars from the date the document is created. This.pariod.may be axtended for cause, at any
time prior to the end of 5 years, in wmmg by the EPA or the DEP:
(i) The certificate of rep for the for the source and each Acid Rain unil'at the source and all
documenis that demonstrate the truth of the statements in t‘ne carlificate of representation, in accordance with Rule 62-214.350, F.AC.;
ided that the ificate and shall be i on sife at lhe sourco beycnd suuh 5—year period until sud\ documents are
sup of the issi o' a new ifi g the d
u) All i i t e with 40 CFR Part 75, provlded that lo lhc extent thal 40 CFR Part 75 provides for
3-year period for recordkeepmg the 3-year penod shall apply: .
(m) Copies of all reports, corr certific: and other issions and all records made or required under.the Acié Rain Program;

P
and,

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1)(a).~ Form YAGDP-1PRIAUBTTLV-.DOC—022210
Effechve -3/16/08 2

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
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SECTION IV. ACID RAIN PART.

Federal Acid Rain Provisions

Auburndate Power Partners

STEP 3,

sontinued. Plant Name (from STEP 1}

" Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements {cont}

(iv} Copies of all documents used to complete an Acig Rain Part application and any other submission under the Acid Rain Program or to
with the requl of the Acid Rain Program.

{2) The designated represeniative of an Acid Rain source and each Acid Rain unit at the source shall submit the reports and compliance
certifications raquired under the Acid Rain Program, including those under 40 CFR ‘Part 72, Subpart {, and 40 CFR Pant 75,

Liability.

{1) Any person who ingly viclates any X ibition of the Acid Rain Program, 8 complete AcidRain Pan appilcalion, an
Acid Rain Pari, or an exemption under 40 CFR 72.7 of 72 8 mmdmg any requirement for the payment of any penalty owed to the United
States, shall be subject to onforcement pursuant o section '113(c) of the Act.

{2) Any person who knowingly makes a false, material statement in any record, submission, or report unider the Acid Rain Program shall be
subject to criminal enforcement pursuant to section 113(¢) of the Act and 18 U.S.C. 1001.

{3) No permit revision shall excuse any viotation of the requirements of ihe Acid Rain Program that occurs prior to the dale that the revision
takes effect.

(4) "Each Acid Rain sourca and each Acid Rain unit shall meet the requirements of the Actd Ram Program X

(5) Any provision of the Acid Rain Program that applies to an Acid Rain source i o the

representative of an Acid Rain source) shall also apply 1o the owners and operators of sudl source and of the Acid Rain units at the source.
(6) Any provision of the Acid Rain Progmam that applies 16 an Acid Rain unit {including a provision ppli 1o the i

of an Acid Rain unit) shall also apply to the owners and operators of such unlt. Except as provided under 40 CFR 72.44 (Phase i repowenng
oxtension plans) and 40 CFR 76.11 (NOx averaging plans), and except with regard to'the requirements apphcable zo uruts with 8 common
stack under 40 CFR Part 75 {including 40 CFR 75.16, 75.17, and 75.18), the owners and and the desi ive of one
Acid Raln unit shalt niot be liablo for any violation by any other Acid Rain unhl of which ihey are not Owners or operators ar the designated
represeniative and thal is focated.at source of which they are ndt owners or op or the

(7} Each violation of 8 provision of 40 CFR Parls 72, 73, 74. 75, 76, 77, and 78 by an Acid Rain source or Aud Rain umt or by an owner or
or designated rep ive of such source or unit, shall be a separate viotation of the Acl.

P

Effect on Other Authorities.

No provision of the Acid Rain Program, an Acid Rain Part appilcation, an Acid Rain Part, or an exemplion under 40 CFR 72:.70r 72.8 shall be
construed as:

(1) Excopt as expressly provided in iitie IV of the Acl, exempting or excluding the owners and opemturs and, 10 the extent appl»cahle the
designated representative of an Acid Rain sourco or Acid Rein unit from compliance with any other pravision of the Act, i Q the p:

(of title | of the Act relating to applicable National Ambient Air Quality or State Plans;

(2) Limiting the number of allowancas a unit can hold; provided, that the number of allowances held by the unll shall not affect the source's
obligation to comply with any other provisions of the Act:

{3) Regquiring a change ot any kind in any s\ate law regulaling electric utllity rates and charges, ing any state law regarding such state
regutation, or limiting such state g any pi review requi under such stale law;

{4) Modifying the Federal Power Act or allecting lbe aurbomy of the Federal Energy Reguralmy Commission under the Federal Povier Act; or,

(§) Interfering with or.impairing any program for bidding for T SY, in a stais in which such ogram is established.

g h (not required for
renewal application}

STEP 4

For SO, Opt-in f
units.only.

in column 1" enter Number of haurs unit
the unit {D# for operated in the six
every SO; Opt-in Unit ID#. Description of the combustion unit manths preceding inltial
unit identified in application

column “a" of . .

STEP 2.

For column “g”
describe the
combustion unit
and attach
information and
diagrams on the
combustion unit's
configuration. '

In column “h"
enter the hours.

DEP Form No. 62-210. 900(1){(a) ~ Form YAGDP-1WPRMUBTTLV-1.BOC—022210

Eflective: 3/16/08 3 .
Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
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SECTION IV. ACID RAIN PART.

Federal Acid Rain Provisions

Auburndale Power Partners

STEP 5
i j 3 I m n
For SO, Opt-in
units only.
ot required for Current Current
§°=,°ng‘,,;°,"°"=' . Actual 80, Allowable 1985 | Allowable S0; | Promulgated
applica Basefine or Allemative | Emissions Rate SO, Emissions | Emissions Rate | SO: Emissions
Unit ID# Baseline under T under Rate under under . Rate under
In_column "“i” enter : 40'CFR 74.20 40 CFR 74.22 40 CFR 74.23 40 CFR 7424 40 CFR 74.25
the unit ID# for : N
every SO, Opt-in (mmBtu) (ibsimmBtu) (bs/mmBiu) ( ) { )
unit identified in
cofumn “a" (and in
column “f”).
For columns “j”
through*'n,” enter
the information
required.under 40
CFR 74.20-74.25
and attach all
supporting
documentation
required by 40 CFR.
74.20-74.25.
STEP 6 .A. I the combustion source seeks o qualify for a fer of alk es from the repi of thermal energy, a
-thermat energy plan as provided in 40 CFR 74.47 for combusuon sources must be attached.

, . A t whether the ion unit was previ y an affecled unit under 40 CFR 74.
For SO, Opt-in C. A statement that the combustion unit is not an affected unit: under 40 CFR 726 and does not have an
units oniy. exemption under 40 CFR 72.7; 72.8, or 72.14.

D. Atach a oomplele compliance plan for SO, under 40 CFR 72.40.
Aftach additional E. Thed of the comb n unlt shall submit a rnomlonng plan in accordance with 40
requirements, CFR 74 61 For renewa\ application, submit an updated monioring plan if applicable under 40 CFR 75.52(b).
certify and sign. F. The following statement must be signed by the designated representative or altemate designated representative of

. the éombustion source: “I certify that the data submitted under 40 CFR Part 74, Subpart C, reflects actual
parations of the o« tion source and has not been adjusted in any way."

Signature » ) Date

STEP 7 Certification (for designated rep! tative or alternate designated representative only)
. . tam guthorized to make this submission on behall of the owners and operators of the Acid Rain saurce or Acid Raln units for which the

Reagl the L submission is made. | certify under penalty. of law. that | have personally examined, and am familiar with, the smemoms and lnformamn
cemﬂcaﬁo_n o b in this d and all its . Based on my inquiry of those indiv} with primary y for the
statement; provide | information, I.certfy that the stalements and information are to the bast of my knawledge ond belisf tue, ‘accurate, and comiplote. | am aware
name; title, owner that there are significant penatties for submitting false and | ion or omitting and wstion, the

company name, passibility of fine or imprisonment.
phone, and e-mail

address, sign, and | wajer Lachney Plant Manager
Name ’ . TFitle

Auburndaie Power Partners, LP
Owner Company Nams.

(863) 965-1561 . L wiachney@caithnessenergy.com
Phone .

Slgnamre &Lf ‘L«/‘JL/‘\ g . Date 'Z." Z“i . 1 G

O
DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1j(a) - Formi :
Efféctive: 3/116/08 4
Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Auburndale Power Partners Plant Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
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SECTION V. CAIR PART

Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR).

Operated by: Auburndale Power Partners, L.P.
Plant Name: Auburndale Power Partners Plant

ORIS Code: 54658

_The emissions unit below is regulated under the Clean Air Interstate Rule.

E.U. ID No. | EPA Unit ID# Brief Description
This emissions unit is a nominal 156 MW combined cycle unit
: consisting of a combustion turbine-electrical generator set rated
001 1 at 121.5 MW, an unfired heat recovery steam generator

(HRSG) and a nominal 52 MW steam turbine-electrical

generator set.

1. Clean Air Interstate Rule Application. The Clean Air Interstate Rule Part Form submitted for this facility is a

part of this permit. The owners and operators of this CAIR unit as identified in this form must comply with
the standard requirements and special provisions set forth in the CAIR Part Form (DEP Form No. 62-
210.900(1)(b) - Form, Effective: 3/16/08), which is attached at the end of this section. [Chapter 62-213,
F.A.C. and Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C.]

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P.
Auburndale Power Partners Plant

Page 16 of 23
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SECTION V. CAIR PART

Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) Part

For more information, see instructions and refer to 40 CFR 96.121, 96.122, 96.221, 96.222, 96.321 and 96.322; and Rule 62-296 470, F.A.C.

STEP 1 Plant Name: Auburndale Power Partners State: Fiorida ORIS or ElA Plant Code:
Identify the source by 54656
plant name and ORIS
or EIA plant code
STEP 2 a b c d -] H
Unit wilf Unit wilt Unit will
In column “a*® enter the hold nitrogen hold sulfur held NOx Ozone New Units New. Units
. oxides {(NOx) dioxide {SO:) Season
un:: ‘?‘:'::rce:l:ifﬁn allowances allowances allowances Expected Expected
unit a ce. in accordance in accordance in accordance Commence " Monitor
. with 40 CFR with 40 CFR with 40 CFR Commercial Certification
In columns "b,” “c," Unit ID# 96.106{c}{1) 96.206(c)(1) 96.306(cX1) Operation Date Deadline
and “d,” indicate to
1 X X X N/A N/A

which CAIR program(s)
each unit is subject by
placing an “X” in the
column(s).

For new units, enter the
requested information
in columns *e” and “f.

This submission is:

o New

- Revised [JRenewal

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1 }(b) — Form

Effective:. 3/16/08

YAGOP-100PRAAUBTTLY-S.D0C—022210

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P.
Auburndale Power Partners Plant

Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
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SECTION V. CAIR PART

STEP 3
Auburndale Power Partners
Read the Plant Name (from STEP 1)
standard
requirements.
CAIR NOx ANNUAL TRADING PROGRAM
CAIR Part Requirements.
{1) The CAIR designated representative of gach CAIR NOy source and each CAIR NOy unit at the source shall:
(i) Submit to the DEP a complete and certified CAIR Part form under 40 CFR 96.122 and Rule 62-296.470. F A .C., in accordance with the
desadlines specified in Rule 62-213.420, F.A.C.; and
(i) [Reserved]; .
(2) The owners and operators of each CAIR NOx source and each CAIR NG, -unit at the source shall have a CAIR Part included in the Title v
operaling permit issued by the DEP under 40 CFR Part 96, Subpan CC, and operate the source and the unit in compliance with such
CAIR Part.
Monitoring, Reporting, and Recordkeeping Requirements,
(1) The owners and operators, and the CAIR designated representative, of each CAIR NOx source and each CAIR NOx unit at the source shall
comply with the monitoring, reporting, and recordkeaping requirements of 40 CFR Part 96, Subpart HH, and Rule 62-296.470, F.A.C.
{2) The emissi od and reported in accordance with 40 CFR Part 96, Subpart HH, shali be used to'delerming
compliance by each CAIR NOy source with the folowing CAIR NOx Emissions Requirements.
NOx Emission Requirements,
(1) As of the allowance transfer deadline for a control period. the owners and operatars of each CAIR NOx Source and each CAIR NOx unitat
the source shall hold, in the source's compliance account, CAIR NOy afl @S @ for 1ce dt i for the control pencd
under 40 CFR 96,154(a) in an amoun! not less than the tons of total 'NOy emissions for the conirol penod tram alt CAIR NOx units at the
source, as determined in accordance with 40 CFR Part 96, Subparn HH.
(2) A CAIR NOx unit shall be subject to the requi vnder paragraph (1) of the NOx Requlremems starting on the later of January 1,
2009. or the deadline for meeling the unit's monitor certification requlremanls under 40 CFR 96.170(b)(1) or (2) and for each contro} perod
thereafter.
{3) A CAIR NO, allowance shall not be deducted, for comptiance with the requi under pafagraphi (1) of the NOy Requirements, for e
control periad in a calendar year before the year tor which the. CAIR NOy aliowance was allocated.
{4} CAIR NOy allowances shall be held in. deducted from, or transferred into or among CAIR NOx Allowance Tracking System accounts in
accordance with 40 CFR Part 86, Subparts FF and GG.
{5) A CAIR NOy allowance is a limited authorization to emit one ton of NO, in accordance with the CAIR NOx Annual Trading Program. No
provision of the CAIR NOx Annual Trading Program, the CAIR Part, or an exemption under 40 CFR 96.105 and no provision of law shall be
construed to fimit the authority of the state or the United States to terminate or limit such authorization.
{6) A CAIR NOy allowance does not constitute a property right. R
(7) Upon recordation by the Administrator under 40 CFR Pait 96. Subpart EE, FF, or GG, every allocation. transfer, or deduction of a CAIR
NQy-allowance to or from a CAIR NOx unit's compliance account [s incorporated automatically in any CAIR Part of the source that includes the
CAIR'NOx unit.
Excess Emissions Requirements,
if a CAIR NOx source emits NOy during. any control periad in excess of the CAIR NOx emissions fimitation, then:
(1) The owners and operators of the source and each CAIR NOx unit ai the source shail surrender the CAIR NO, allowances required for
deduction under 40 CFR 96.154(d)(1) and pay any fine, penalty, or assessmant or comply with any olher remedy imposed, for the same
violations, under the Clean Alr Act or applicable state law: and
(2} Each ton of such excess emissions and each day of such control peried shall constitute a separate violation of 40 CFR Pan 96, Subpan
AA, the Clean Air Act, and applicable state law. !
Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements.
{1} Unless olherwise provided, the owners and operators of the CAIR NOx source and each CAIR NOx unit at the source shall keep on site at
the source each of the following documents for a period of 5 years from the date the doecument is created. This period may be exiendeéd for
cause, at any time before the end of 5 years, in writing by the DEP or the Administrator.
(i) The certificate of representation under 40 CFR 96,113 for the CAIR designated representative for the source and sach CAIR NOy unil at
the source and ali d is that the truth of the statements in the certificate of representation; provtded that the nerhﬁcate and
documents shall be retained on sile at the source beyond such 5-year period until such documents are st of the 1
of a new certificate of representation under 40 CFR 96.113 changing the CAIR designated representative.
(i) -All emissions monitoring information, in accordance with 40 CFR Pant 96, Subpart HH, of this part, provided that to the extent that 40
CFR Part 86, Subpart HH, provides for a 3-year period for recordkeeping. the 3-year period shall apply.
{iii) Copies of all reports, campliance certifications, and other. submissk and all ds made or required under the CAIR NOx Annual
Trading Program. .
{iv) Copies of all dc used io p a CAIR Part form and any other submission under thae CAIR NO, Annual Trading Program or
to demonstrate compliance with the requiramants of the CAIR NOx Annual Trading Program.
(2) The CAIR designated representative of a CAIR NOx source and each CAIR NOyx unit at the source shall submil the reports required under
the CAIR NOy Annuat Trading Program, including those Under 40 CFR Part 96, Subpart HH.
DEP Fom No. 62-210.800(1){b) — Form YAGDP-10\PRAAUBTTLYLDOC—322210
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SECTION V. CAIR PART

STEP 3,
“ontinued

Auburndale Power Partners

Plant Name (from STEP. 1)

Liability.

(1) Each CAIR NOx source and each CAIR NOx unit shall meet the requirements of the CAIR NOx Annual Trading Program.
(2) Any provision of the CAIR NOx Annual Trading Program that applies to 2. CAIR NOx source or the CAIR designated representative of @
CAIR - i

NOx source shall also apply to the owners and operatars of such source and of the CAIR NOy units at the souree.
[3) Any provision of the CAIR NOy Annual Trading Program that applies to a CAIR NOy unit or the CAIR designated representative of a CAIR
NOy unit shall atso apply to the owners and operators of such unil.

Effect on Other Authorities.

No pravision of the CAIR NOx Annual Trading Program, 2 CAIR Part, or an'exemation under 40 CFR 96.105 shall be construed as éxempting
or excluding the owners and operators, and the CAIR.designated representative, of a CA!R'NOX source.or CAIR NOy unit from compliance with
any other provision of the appli pproved State Imp jon Plar, a federally enforceable permil, or the Clean Air Act.’

CAIR SO, TRADING PROGRAM

CAIR Part Requirements.

{1) The CAIR designated representative of each CAIR SO source and each CAIR SO, unit at the source shall:
{1} Submit 10 the DEP a complste and certified CAIR Part form under 40 CFR 96.222 and Rute 62-296.470, F.A.C., in accordance with the
deadlings specified in Rule 62-213.420. F.A.C., and
(i)} (Reserved];

(2) The owners and operaters of each CAIR SO, source and each CAIR SO, unit'at the source shall have a CAIR Part included in the Title A"
operating pennit issued by the DEP-undet 40 CFR Part 96, Subpart CCC, for the source and operate the source and each CAIR unit in
compliante with such CAIR Part.

Monitoring, Reporting, and Recordkeeping Regulrements‘

(1) The owners and operators, and-the CAIR designaied representative. of each CAIR S0, source and each SO, CAIR unit at the source shall
comply with the monitaring, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements of 40 CFR Part 96 ,Subpart HHH, and Rule 62-296.470, F.A.C.
{2} The emissions measurements recorded and reported in accordance with 40 CFR Part 36, Subpar HHH, shall be used to determing

compliance by each CAIR SO, soutce with the § ing CAIR SO; Emi Req

S0, Emission Requirements.

(1) As of the allowance transfer deadiine for 8 contro! period, the owners and operators of each CAIR SO; source and each CAIR §O; unit at
the source shall hoid, in the source's compliance account,a tonnage equivalent in CAIR S0y i for i : o

for the contral period. as determined in apcordance with 40 CFR 88.254(a) end (b). not less than the tons of total suifur dioxide emissions for
the controf period from ali CAIR SO, units at the saurce, as determined in accordance with 40 CFR Part 96, Subpart HHH.

(2) A CAIR SO, unit shall be subject to the requirements under. paragraph (1} of the Suifur Dioxide Emission Reguirements starting on-the later
of January 1, 2010 or the deadline for moeling the uni's monitor certification requirements under 40 CFR 86.270(b)(1) or (2) and for each
control period thereatier. ’ .

(3} A CAIR SO, all ce shall hat be ded for i with the requi under paregraph (1) of the 8O, Emission
Requirements, for a control period in a calendar year before the year for which the CAIR SO; allowanco was allocated.

(4) CAIR SO, allowances shall be held in, deducted from, or transterred into or among CAIR SO; Allowance Tracking Systam accounts in
accordance with 40 CFR Part 96, Subpads FFF and GGG.

{5) A CAIR SO, alt is a limited ization to emit sulfur. dioxide in accordance with the CAIR SO; Trading Program. No provision of
the CAIR SO, Trading Program, the CAIR Pan, or an exemption under 40 CFR'86.205 and no provision.of law shall be construed: o limit the
authority of ihe stale or the Unilad States 10 terminate or Yimit such authorization.

(8) A CAIR SO, aliowance does not constitute a property right. :

{7} Upon recordation by the Admin; under 40 CFR Pant 96, Subpan FFF.or GGG, every all transfer, or deduction of a CAIR SO,
aliowance lo or rom a CAIR SO, unit’s compliance account is incorporated automatically in any CAIR Part of the source that includes the CAIR
SO, unit.

‘Excess Emissions Requirements.

It 8 CAIR SO, sovrce emits SO; dyring any control period in excess of the CAIR S0, emissions limitation, then:

{1) The owners and aperstors of the source and each CAIR SO; unil at the source shall surrender the CAIR SO, aliowances required for
deduction under 40 CFR 96.254(d)(1) and pay any fine, penalty, or assessment or comply with any other remedy imposed, for the same
violations, under the Clean Air Act or applicable state law; and .

(2) Each ton of such excess emissions and each day of such conirol period shall constitute 3 separate violation-of 40 CFR Pan 98, Subpart
AAA, the Clean Air Act, and applicable state law. : ’ ’
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SECTION V. CAIR PART

STEP 3,
Continued

Auburndale Power Partners.

Plant Name (from STEP 1)

Recordkeaging' and_Reporting Reguirements.

{1) Unless otherwise provided, the owners and operatars of the CAIR SO, scurce and each CAIR SO, unit at the source shall keep on site at
the sourca aach of the foliowing documaents for.a period of 5.years from the date the document is created. This period may ba extended for
cause, at any lime before the end of 6 years, in writing by the Department, .or the Administrator.

(i) The certificate of representation under 40 CFR 96.213 for the CAIR desngnaled tepresentative for the source and each CAIR SO, unit at
the source and all documents that demonstrate the truth of the statements in the certificate of representation: pnovrded thal the cemfcale and
documents shall be relained on sité at the source beyond suoh S-year period untit such doc nt 8r@ sup d of the
ot a new cemﬁca!e of !epresenlanon under 40 CFR 86.213 ¢ g the CAIR desig.

{ii) All emi with 40 CFR Part 95, Subpart HHH of this pan provided that to the extent that 40
CFR Part 96, Subpart HHH, provndes fora 3-yenr period for recordkeeping, the 3-year period shall apply.

{iif} Copies of all reports, complance certifications, and other submissions and ali records made or required under the CAIR 30, Tradmg
Program.

(iv) Copies of sll documents used lo complete a CAIR Part form and any other submission under the CAIR SQ; Trading Program or to
d trate o with the req ts of the CAIR SO, Trading Program.

(2) The CAIR designated représentative of 3.CAIR SO; source and each CAIR SO; unit at the source shall submit the réports required under
the CAIR SO, Trading Program, inciuding those under 40 CFR Part 96, Subpart HHH.

Liability.

{1) Each CAIR $O.source and each CAIR SO, unit shalt meet the requirements of the CAIR SO, Trading Program.

{2) Any pravision of the CAIR SO, Trading Program that applies to a CAIR SO; source or the CAIR designated representative of a CAIR
SO, source shall also apply to the owners and operators of such.source and of (he TAIR SO; units at the source.

{3) Any provision of the CAIR SO; Trading Program that applies to a CAIR SO, ‘unit of the CAIR designated representative of a CAIR SO; unit
shall aiso apply to the owners and-operators ol such unit.

Effect an Other Authorities.

No provision of the CAIR SO Trading Program, a CAIR Pari, or an exemption under 40 CFR 96.205 shall bo oonstmed as exempting or
excluding the owners and operators, and the CAIR designated represematwe. of a CAIR SO, source or CAIR SO; unit from compliance with
any other provision of the applicable, app d State Impl on Plar, a federally enforceable permit, or the Clean Air Acl,

CAIR NO, OZONE SEASON TRADING PROGRAM

CAIR Part Requirements.

{1) The CAIR des-gnated ‘representative of each CAIR NOx Ozone Season source and each CAIR NOxOzone Season unit at the source
ghall:

(i} Submit to the DEP a complete and certified CAIR Pant form under 40 CFR 96.322 and Rule 62-286.470, F.A.C., in accordance with the

deadlines specified in Rule 62-213.420, F.A.C. and

(i) (Reserved};
{2) The owmers and opsrators of each CAIR NOx Ozane Season source required to have a Title V operating permit or air construction permit,
and each CAIR NOyOzone Season unit mqunred 1o have 2 Title V operaling permit or air construction permiit at the sourca shail have a CAIR
Part included in the Title V operating permi or air construction permit issued by the DEP under'40 CFR Part-96, Subpart CCCC, for the source
and operate the source snd.the unit in compliance with such CAIR Pari.

Monitoring, Reporting, and Recordkeeping Requirements.

(1) The owners and operators. and the CAIR designated representative. of each CAIR NOx Ozons Season source and each CAIR NO, Ozone
Season unit at the source shall comply with the monitoring, reporting, and recofclkeepmg requirements of 40 CFR Part 86, Subpan HHHH, and
Rule 62-296.470, F.A.C.

(2) The emissions measurements recorded and reponted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 96, Subpan HHHH, shalt be used ‘o determine
compliance by each CAIR NO, Ozone Season source with the fouowlng CAIR NOx Ozone Season Emissions Requirements.

NO, Ozone Season Emission Requirements.

(1) As of the allowanca transfer deadline for i ‘a control.period, the owners and operators of sach CAIR NOx Ozone Season source and each
GAIR'NOyx Ozone Seeson unit at the source shall hold, in the source's compliance account, CAIR NOx Ozone Season aliowances availatie tor
compliance deductions for the control period under 40 CFR 86.354(a) in an amount not less than the tons of total NOx émissions for the controf
period from all CAIR NOy Ozone Season-units at the source, as determined in accordance with 40 CFR Part 98, Subpart HHHH,

{2) A CAIR NOy Ozone Season unit shall be subject to the requi Tients under paragraph (1) of the NO, Ozone Season Emission
Requirements starting on the later of May 1. 2009 or the deadline for meeting the unit’s monitor certification requirements under 40 CFR
96.370{b}{1),(2). or (3} and for each control period thereafter.

{3)- A CAIR NOy Ozone Season aliowance shall not be deducted, for compliance with the requirements under paragraph (1) of the NOy Ozone
Season Emission Requirements, for a contro! period in a calendar year before the year for which the CAIR NOx Ozone Season allowance was
aliocated.

{4) CAIR NOx Ozone Season allowances shall be held in, deducted from, or transferred into or among CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance
Tracking System accounts in accordance with 40 CFR Part 96, Subparts FFFF:and GGGG.

5) A CAIR NQyx Ozone Season allowance is a limited aithorization to emit one ton of NOy in accordance with the CAIR'NOx Ozone Season
Trading Program. No provision of the CAIR NOx Ozone Season Trading Program, the CAIR Part, or an exemiption under 40 CFR 96.305 and
no provision of iaw shatl ve construed 1o limit the authority of the state or the United States 1o i or limit such authori

(6) A CAIR NOx Ozone doss not itute a property right.

{7} Uponrecerdation by the Administrator under 40 CFR Pant 86, Subpart EEEE. FFFF or GGGG. every allocation, ransfer, of deduction of a
CAIR NOx Ozone Season aflowance 10 or from a CAIR NOx Ozone Season unit's compliance account is incorporated automatically in any
CAIR Part of the source that includes the CAIR NOx Ozorie Season unit,

DEP Fomi No. 62-210.900{1){b) —Form . YAGDP-10PRIAUBTTLV-1DOC—022210
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SECTION V. CAIR PART

STEP 3,

Continued Auburndale Power Partners

Plant Name {from STEP 13

Excess Emissions Requirements.

if a CAIR'NOx Ozone Season source emits NOyx dufing any control period in excess of the CAIR MOy, Ozone Season emissions limitation, then:
(1) The owners and operstors of the source and each CAIR NOx Ozone Season unit at the source shall ‘surrender the.CAIR NOx Qzone -
Season allowances required for deduction under 40 CFR 86, 354(d)} 1) and pay ary fine, penalty, or assessment of Comply with any.other
remedy imposed, for the same violations, nder the Clean Alr Act ar apphcable state law, and

(2) Each ton of such excess emissions and each day of such control period shall constitute a separate violation of 40 CFR Part 96, Subpant
AAAA, the Clean Air Act. and applicable state law.

Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements.

{1) Unless otherwise provided. the owners and operatars of the CAIR NOx Ozone Season source and each CAIR NOy Ozone Seasort unit at
the source shall keep on site at the source each of the foliowing documents for a period of § years from the date the document is created. This.
period may be extended for cause, at any time before the end of 5 years, in writing by the DEP or the Administrator.

{i) The certificats of representation under 40 CFR 96.313 for the CAIR designaled repressniative for the soutce and.sach CAIR'NOx Ozone
Season unit at the source and all documents that demonstrate the tnuth of the statements in the centificate of mpmsemauon provided that the
certificate and docurnents shall be retained on site at the source beyond such 5-yeax period until such decumients are superseded because of
the submission of a new certi of rep(esemauon under 40 CFR 96,113 g the CAIR desk d

(iiy Al i ing info L in with 40 CFR Parl 96, Subpan HHHH, of this pan, pﬂ)v!ﬂed mat to the extent that 40
‘CFR'Parl 96, Subpan HHHH, pmvades for a 3-year period fot mcordkeepmg the 3-year pertiod shall apply.

{lii} ‘Copies of all reports, lions, and other s i and 3l records mede or required under the CAIR NOx Ozone
Season Trading Program.

(iv) Copies of.al documems used to compiete a CAIR Part form and any other submission under the CAIR NOy Ozone Ssgason. Tradmg
Program or to 6 with the s of the CAIR NOx Ozone Season Trading Program.

{2) The CAIR designated represemanve of a CAIR NOy Ozore Season source and each CAIR NO, Ozone Season unit at thw source shall
submit the reponts requiret under the CAIR NOs, Ozone Seasor Trading ngvam, including those under 40 CFR Part 86, Subpart HHHH.

Ua i -!!:

(1) Each CAIR NOx Ozone Season source and each CAIR NOx Ozone Season unit shall meet the requirernents of the CAIR NOx Ozone
Season Trading Program.

(2) Any pravision of the CAIR NC; Ozone Season Trading Program that applies 10 a CAIR NOx Ozone Season source of the CAIR designated
representative of 3 CAIR NOx Ozane Season source shall also 2pply 1o the cwners and operaters of such source and of the CAIR NOx Ozone
Season units at e source. - .
(3) Any provision of the CAIR NOy Ozone Season Trading Program that applies 10 a CAIR NOx Ozone Eeason unit or the CAIR designated
representstive of a CAIR NOx Ozone Season unit shatl alsc apply 10 the owners and operators of such unit-

Effect on Other Authorities.

No provisian of the CAIR NO, Ozone Season Trading Program, 3 CAIR Pant. or. 8h exemption under 40 CFR 96.305 shall be construed 85

exempling or excluding the owners and oparators, and the CAIR designated represertative. of @ CAIR'NOy Ozone Season soume or CAIR
NOxOzone Season unit from compliance with any athor provision of the applicable, app State impk ion Plan, a tederally
enforceable permit, or the Clean Alr Act. .

STEP 4 Centification’{for designated repr tative or alternate designated representative only)

Read the | am autherized to make this st ion on behalf of the owners and.operators of the CAIR suurce or CAIR units for whld‘l the subrmssnon is
N R made. | under penalty of law mat { have persanally examined, and am familiar with, the and i n this
certification ey m"‘f"%m 2he %“”‘f’"ﬂi“;‘m e %’;’“b"e;'?‘“f"' b g figipedei il '“’&'af“"&{‘:'r’e“”’“'y
y . S ment {e] of m 2 al BCCUI CO aware
statement; provide or Submitng Jarsa #h R or omitting information, inciuding the possibliity of

name, title, owner e o imprisonment.

company name, - :
phone, and e-mail Walter Lachney ] Plant Manager
address; sign, and | Name ' ) Tilie

date. :

Auburndale Power Partners, LP
Owner Company Name

@63 - -
965-1561 Phone wlachney@caithnessenergy.com
: TN E-mail address

71 ‘
Signature W%M' '''' ~ pate 2 =24 —iC
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SECTION VI. ECONOPAC SYSTEM PERFORMANCE CURVES
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SECTION VII. APPENDICES.
The Following Appendices Are Enforceable Parts of This Permit:

Appendix A, Glossary. :

Appendix I, List of Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities.

Appendix ICE, Requirements for Internal Combustion Engines.

Appendix NESHAP, Subpart A — General Provisions.

Appendix NESHAP, Subpart ZZZZ — National Emissions Standards For Hazardous Air Pollutants For
Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. ‘

Appendix NSPS, Subpart A — General Provisions.

Appendix NSPS, Subpart GG — Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines.

Appendix RR, Facility-wide Reporting Requirements.

Appendix TR, Facility-wide Testing Requirements.

Appendix TV, Title V General Conditions.

Appendix U, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities.
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REFERENCED ATTACHMENTS.

The Following Attachments Are Included for Applicant Convenience:

Figure 1, Summary Report-Gaseous and Opacity Excess Emission and
Monitoring System Performance (40 CFR 60, July, 1996).

Table H, Permit History. :

Table 1, Summary of Air Pollution Standards and Terms.

Table 2, Compliance Requirements.

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. Permit No. 1050221-016-AV
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Aubumdale PoWe_r Partnérs Plant
Facility ID No: 1050221

Permit History

EUNo. Description

001 Combified Cy¢le Combustion,
Turbine

002 Fuel ail storage tanks (2)

003 Emergency generators

004 Heating units and engines

005 Surface coating operations

006 Simple Cycle Combustion Turbine

All Initial Tille V

001 Wet Compression System

006 Wet Compression System

All Title V Renewal

All PSD Modification

All Title V Revision

All Air Construction Permit Mod

All Heat Input Modification

All Title V Renewal

All Title V Revision (heat:input, testing)

001 CAIR Revision

Permit No.
ACS53-208321/
PSD-FL-185

1050221-004-AC
1050221-002-AV
1050221-005-AC
1050221-006-AC
1050221-007-AV
1050221-008-AC
1050221-009-AV
1050221-010-AC
1050221-012-AC
1050221-013-AV
1050221-014-AV
1050221-015-AV

Issue Date
12/14/92

6/26/01
171/98
2126/02
4/29/02
171103
11/18/02
5/4/06
3/10/06
2/7/08
1/1/08
4/8/08
2/3/09

Expiration Date Extended Date"* Revised Date(s)

10/30/95 11/1/96 6/20/94, 3/18/96, 5/22/97

2/26/02, xx/xx/xx

6/26/06
12/31/02
2/26/07
4/29/07
1213107
11/18/07
12/31/07
3/10/11
2/7/09
12/31/12
1231412
12/31/12

Auburndale Power Partners Plant

Page 1 of 1
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Table 1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P.

Permit No.: 1050221-016-AV

Auburndale Power Partners Plant

Facility ID No.: 10.

50221

This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only. This table does not supersede an

y of the terms or conditions of this permit.

E.U. ID No.

Brief Description

001

Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine

Allowable Emissions

Pollutant Name | Fuel(s) |Hours/Year] Standard(s) Regulatory Citation(s)} Ibs./hour _ [Regulatory Citation(s TPY Regulatory Citation(s)|See permit condition(s
VE Gas/Oil <10% opacity at full load see note #3 AB.
<20% opacity otherwise see note #2 AB.
PMyq Qil 400/0.0472 Ib/mmBtu see note #2 36.8 see note #1 7.4 see note #2 AT.
PM,o Gas 8760§0.0134 lb/mmBtu see note #2 105 see note #1 46.0 see note #2 AT.
SO, Qil 400(0.05 % sulfur content by weight see note #1 70.0 see note #1 14.0 see note #2 A.8.
SO, Gas 8760 40.0 see note #1 175.2 see note #2 A8.
NO, Qil 400(42 ppmvd @15% 02, 24 hour block average see note #1 230.0 see note #2 46.0 see note #2 A9.
NO, Gas 8760(15 ppmvd @15% O2, 24 hour block average see note #1 78.6 see note #2 177.0 see note #2, 4, and 5 A9.
NO, Gas 8760|9 ppmvd @15% 02, 12 month rolling average see note #2, 4, and 5 AS9.
VOC Qi 400 10.0 see note #1 2.0 see note #2 A.10.
VvOC Gas 8760 6.0 see note #1 26.3 see note #2 A10.
CcO Qil 400]25 ppmvd see note #2 73.0 see note #1 14.6 see note #2 A1,
co Gas 876021 ppmvd (min. load) see note #2 43.5 see note #1 190.5 see note #2 and 5 A1,
Cco Gas 8760]15 ppmvd (base load) see note #2 43.5 see note #1 190.5 see note #2 and 5 A1,
Notes:

#1 - from BACT Determination

#2 - from PSD-FL-185 |

#3 - from Rule 62-296.320(4)(b), F.A.

#4 - 1050221-004-AC

#5 - duel fuel total

Page 1 of 1




Table 2, Summary of Compliance Requirements

Auburndale Power Partners, L.P. : Permit No.: 1050221-016-AV

Auburndale Power Partners Plant Facility ID No.: 1050221

This table summarizes information for convenience purposes only. This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.

I

E.U. ID No. |Brief Description

001 Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine'

Testing Frequency Min. Compliance
Pollutant Name Compliance Time Basc Test
or Parameter Fucl(s) Method Frequency Date * Duration CMS ** See permit condition(s)
VE Gas EPA Mcthod 9 annual Junc 4 1 hour Al7.
. upon receipt of
SO, Qil (sce note 2) cach ol shipment A.l4.
SO, Gas (sce note 3) bi-monthly A.l4.
NO, Gas EPA Method 20 pc"““;:;c)‘”al Gl unca 3 hour Yes A7,
voC Gas EPA Mcthod 25A pcm"y'::rc)wa' Gl Juncs 3 hour AlT.
1 it
co Gas EPA Method 10 annual and permit{ o, 3 hour A7,
renewal (5 year)
0, Oil/Gas EPA Method 3A pormitrencwal (5| oy 3 hour Yes Al

year)

Notes:

* The frequency basc date is cstablished for planning purposcs only; sce Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C.

**CMS [=] continuous monitoring system

(2) Sulfur dioxide is indirectly determined by fucl sulfur analysis by ASTM D129-91; D1552-90; D2280-71; D2880-96; D2622-92; D4292; D4294-90;ma—tc5t

cdition(s) methods specified or any other method approved in writing by the Department pursuant to Rule 62-297.620, F.A.C. or 40 CFR 75,

Appendix D.

(3) Sulfur dioxide is indirectly determined by fuel sulfur analysis by ASTM methods ASTM D1072-80, 90, 94; D3031-81, 86; D3246-81, 92; D4084-82, 94; D4468

85; D5504-94, or any other mcthod approved in writing by the Department pursuant to Rule 62-297.620, F.A.C. or 40 CFR 75, Appendix D.
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